
South Hams Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel

Title: Agenda
Date: Thursday, 16th July, 2020

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: via Skype

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Birch
Vice Chairman Cllr Smerdon

Members: Cllr Pennington
Cllr Austen
Cllr Chown
Cllr Jackson
Cllr McKay
Cllr O'Callaghan

Cllr Reeve
Cllr Rose
Cllr Spencer
Cllr Sweett
Cllr Thomas

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Minutes 1 - 8

to approve as a correct record and authorise the Chairman to 
sign the minutes of the Panel held on 27 February 2020

3.  Urgent Business

brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman;

4.  Division of Agenda

to consider whether the discussion of any item of business is likely 
to lead to the disclosure of exempt information;

5.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at 
this meeting;

6.  Public Forum 9 - 10

A period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with issues 
raised by the public;

7.  Executive Forward Plan 11 - 54

(a) Homelessness Strategy Action Plan

Note: If any Member seeks further clarity, or wishes to raise 
issues regarding any future Executive agenda item, please 
contact Member Services before 5.00pm on Monday, 13 July 
2020 to ensure that the lead Executive Member(s) and lead 
officer(s) are aware of this request in advance of the meeting.

8.  Waste Service Update - Presentation and Briefing Note 55 - 74

9.  ICT Update 75 - 84

10.  Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 85 - 108

11.  Task & Finish Group Updates



Page No

(a)Locality Service 

12.  Annual O+S Work Programme 109 - 110

* * * * * *
N.B. Legal and financial officers will not, as a general rule, be 
present throughout all meetings, but will be on standby if required.  
Members are requested to advise Member Services in advance of 
the meeting if they require any information of a legal or financial 
nature.

* * * * * *

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE 
REGISTER

THIS AGENDA HAS BEEN PRINTED ON 
ENVIRONMENTALLY FRIENDLY PAPER

If you or someone you know would like this 
publication in a different format, such as large print 
or a language other than English, please call Darryl 

White on 01803 861247 or by email at: 
darryl.white@southhams.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



  O+S 27.2.20 

 
 

   
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
HELD AT FOLLATON HOUSE, TOTNES ON 

THURSDAY, 27 FEBRUARY 2020   
 

Panel Members in attendance: 
* Denotes attendance    Ø  Denotes apology for absence          

* Cllr L Austen * Cllr H Reeve 
* Cllr J P Birch (Chairman) Ø Cllr J Rose 
* Cllr M Chown * Cllr P C Smerdon (Vice Chairman) 
Ø Cllr S Jackson * Cllr B Spencer 
* Cllr J McKay * Cllr J Sweett 
* Cllr D M O’Callaghan * Cllr D Thomas 
* Cllr J T Pennington    

 
Other Members also in attendance:  

Cllrs V Abbott, K J Baldry, H D Bastone, D Brown, J D Hawkins, T R Holway, N A 
Hopwood, J A Pearce, R Rowe and B Taylor 

 
Item No Minute Ref No 

below refers 
Officers in attendance and participating 

All  Director of Governance and Assurance; and Senior 
Specialist – Democratic Services 

8 O&S.73/19 Fusion Representatives and Assets (Leisure) Specialist 
9 O&S.74/19 Head of Development Management Practice 
10 O&S.75/19 Head of Strategy and Projects 
11 O&S.76/19 Monitoring Officer 
15 O&S.80/19 Senior Specialist Assets 

 
 
O&S.69/19 MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on 23 
January 2020 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 
 

O&S.70/19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting but there were 
none made. 

 
 
O&S.71/19 PUBLIC FORUM 

 
In accordance with the Public Forum Procedure Rules, the Chairman 
informed that no questions had been received for consideration during 
this agenda item. 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



  O+S 27.2.20 

 
 

O&S.72/19 EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN 
 
The Panel was presented with the most recently published Executive 
Forward Plan. 
 
In introducing the Plan, the Chairman confirmed that, in accordance with the 
adopted Procedure Rules, there had been no prior requests for updates to 
be received on any of the items listed. 

 
 
O&S.73/19 LEISURE CONTRACT – FUSION ANNUAL REPORT 2019 

 
Consideration was given to a report that presented the 2019 Annual 
Report from Fusion Lifestyle on the management of all six leisure 
centres across South Hams and West Devon. 
 
Following a joint presentation conducted by the Council’s Assets 
(Leisure) Specialist and the Fusion Lifestyle representatives, a debate 
ensued, during which particular reference was made to: 
 
(a) the effectiveness of the recent Task and Finish Group Review.  The 

Fusion representatives and a number of Members wished to put on 
record that the recent Task and Finish Group Review had been very 
successful and had led to closer working relations between the 
Council and Fusion Lifestyle; 
 

(b) the aging nature of the Leisure Centres buildings.  Whilst there had 
been significant investment inside the Centres from Fusion 
Lifestyle, there was a general recognition that the Centres were 
aging buildings that would soon require some investment works to 
be carried out.  A local Ward Member referred to the significant 
recent improvements that had been made to the Ivybridge Leisure 
Centre and urged all Members to visit the site; 

 
(c) the conclusions of the Task and Finish Group in respect of 

sustainability/environmental improvements.  Whilst in the infancy of 
a long journey, the Fusion representatives advised that the Climate 
Change agenda was being given great corporate emphasis by the 
organisation.  The representatives proceeded to outline some of the 
progress and challenges that they were facing to fulfil their 
sustainability and environmental obligations.   

 
Such was the significance of the issue, that an additional 
recommendation was then PROPOSED and SECONDED and 
when put to the vote was declared CARRIED: 

 
‘That the Panel request that Fusion Lifestyle representatives 
provide a further report in six months’ time specifically on the 
progress being made on their sustainability/environmental 
obligations.’ 
 
 

Page 2



  O+S 27.2.20 

 
 

(d) Community Development and Outreach.  Whilst representatives 
confirmed that they did approach local target community groups, 
Members were also reminded that other groups could contact 
Fusion’s Community Development officers themselves.  It was 
noted that all Members had a role to play in this respect and it was 
also acknowledged that Fusion’s Community Development 
resources were not plentiful. 
 
The representatives also informed that they were currently drafting 
the Fusion Annual Sport and Community Development Plan and all 
Members were encouraged to have an input into this process 
before the Plan was signed off in April. 
 
Some Members reiterated their frustrations that a number of 
parishes received no provision from the Community Outreach 
service.  Following a lengthy discussion, it was agreed that a future 
meeting would be set up between Fusion representatives and those 
Members who had expressed concerns;   
 

(e) customer satisfaction levels.  The representatives stat
[...]
 in 
leisure prices. 

 
 
O&S.74/19 DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT – PERFORMANCE UPDATE 

 
The Panel considered a report that presented a performance update on the 
Development Management service. 
 
In discussion, the following points were raised: 
 
(a) A number of Members highlighted the latest recruitment position as 

outlined at paragraph 4.2 of the presented agenda report.  The Panel 
recognised the significance of this paragraph and, whilst heartened by 
the positive update given by the lead officer, felt that it was important to 
monitor the position.  As a result, it was PROPOSED and SECONDED 
and when put to the vote declared CARRIED that: 
 
‘the Panel note the staff position that is set out at paragraph 4.2 of the 
presented agenda report and request a verbal update on this matter at 
its next meeting.’ 
 

(b) The Panel welcomed the fact that the Council was investing in upskilling 
its existing staff into the Development Management specialism.  
Furthermore, Members were very supportive of the initiative whereby a 
shared planning apprentice had been recruited between the Council, 
Teignbridge District Council and Dartmoor National Park Authority and it 
was hoped that there could be scope to build upon this concept; 
 

(c) With regard to the proportion of agency staff currently working within the 
Development Management service, the officer advised that the team 
currently comprised of 18 officers, with one being an agency contractor 
and one other being on a short-term contract. 

 
 
 
 

Page 4



  O+S 27.2.20 

 
 

It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the Panel note the staff position that is set out at paragraph 
4.2 of the presented agenda report and request a verbal update 
on this matter at its next meeting. 

 
 

O&S.75/19 OPERATIONAL PERFORMANCE: APRIL – SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

The Panel considered a report that presented operational performance 
between April and September 2019.  Furthermore, the report also set out a 
proposed approach to future monitoring of operational performance. 
 
In debate, the following points were raised:- 
 
(a) With regard to the PowerBI dashboards, the lead officer informed that 

these would be available for Members to be able to access real time 
performance data during the summer.  Members recognised that there 
would be a training need once these had been launched and it was 
agreed that a tailored session would be included within the Member 
Learning and Development Plan; 
 

(b) There was widespread support expressed for the proposed revised 
approach to be adopted whereby the Panel would be in receipt of 
Corporate Strategy Theme based performance reports.  In terms of 
timing, the Panel requested that the ‘Council Efficiency’ theme be 
presented to the Panel meeting on 4 June 2020. 

It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 
 
1. That the operational performance of the Council during the 

six-month period from April to September 2019 be noted; and 
 

2. That the Panel support the approach to receiving theme 
based reports and request that the ‘Council Efficiency’ theme 
be presented to the Panel meeting on 4 June 2020; and 

 
3. That the Member Learning and Development Plan be 

updated to include a session on PowerBI. 

 
O&S.76/19 GENERAL DISPENSATION TO MEMBERS 
 

A report was considered sought the approval of the Panel to grant a 
General Dispensation to all Members of the Council. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



  O+S 27.2.20 

 
 

In discussion, a Member repeated his previously raised concerns whereby a 
conflict of interest could arise in the event of a Member of the Executive 
also being a Devon County Council Cabinet Member.  The Member felt that 
the report did not adequately address this point and requested that a 
protocol be produced.  As a way forward, an alternative recommendation 
(as below) was PROPOSED and SECONDED and when put to the vote 
was declared CARRIED: 
 
‘Multi or dual-hatted Council Members also have a General Dispensation to 
speak and vote on matters where they are a Member of another local 
authority and in receipt of a Members’ Allowance from that other local 
authority, except where a conflict exists between South Hams District 
Council and Devon County Council Cabinet Members.’ 

 
It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That, from the Annual Council meeting in 2020 to the Annual 
Council meeting in 2023, the Panel grant General Dispensations 
to allow all Members of Council to speak and vote where they 
would otherwise have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in the 
following matters: 
 
- Housing: where a Member (or spouse / partner) holds a 

tenancy or lease with the Council as long as the matter does 
not relate to the Member’s particular tenancy or lease; 

- Statutory Sick Pay: if a Member receives this or is entitled to 
receive it; 

- An Allowance, travelling expense, payment or indemnity for 
Members; 

- Any ceremonial honour given to Members; and 
- Setting the Council Tax or a Precept; and 

Multi or dual-hatted Council Members also have a General 
Dispensation to speak and vote on matters where they are a 
Member of another local authority and in receipt of a Members’ 
Allowance from that other local authority, except where a conflict 
exists between South Hams District Council and Devon County 
Council Cabinet Members. 

 
 
O&S.77/19 TASK AND FINISH GROUP UPDATES 
 

(a) Locality Service 
 
The Chairman of the Task and Finish Group advised that the recent 
Extended Leadership Team restructure had significantly impacted 
upon the Review.  In citing the example of a new lead officer now 
supporting the Review, the Panel agreed to defer consideration of 
the outcome report until its meeting on 23 April 2020. 

 
 

Page 6



  O+S 27.2.20 

 
 

O&S.78/19 ANNUAL PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 
 
During consideration of the latest version of the Panel’s Annual Work 
Programme, the following additions, amendments and deletions were made 
to the Programme: 
 
- The Panel was reminded that the ‘Development Management: Verbal 

Update on Recruitment (minute O&S.74/19 above refers) was to be 
presented to its meeting on 23 April 2020; 

- It was agreed that the Draft 2020/21 Annual Work Programme for the 
Panel should be considered at the meeting to be held on 23 April 2020; 
and 

- Officers confirmed that the ‘Council Efficiency’ theme performance 
report would be presented to the Panel meeting to be held on 4 June 
2020 (Minute O&S.75/19 above refers). 

 
 
O&S.79/19 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 
  It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That, in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item of business in 
order to avoid the likely disclosure to them of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 

 
 
O&S.80/19 ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY MEMBER WORKING GROUP – 

PROGRESS UPDATE 
 
 The Panel Chairman (who was able a Member of the Accommodation 

Strategy Working Group) provided an update on the progress that had 
been made to date. 

 
 In particular, the Chairman advised that a public report (with some 

exempt appendices) that set out an interim set of Working Group 
recommendations was to be presented to the Executive meeting to be 
held on 19 March 2020. 

 
 
(Meeting started at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.35 pm) 
             ___________________ 
    Chairman 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
PUBLIC FORUM PROCEDURES 
 
(a) General 

 
Members of the public may raise issues and ask questions at meetings of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel in relation to agenda items (and in accordance 
with the O&S rules in Part 4). This session will last for up to fifteen minutes at 
the beginning of each meeting. 
 
(b) Notice of Questions 
 
An issue or question may only be raised by a member of the public provided 
that they have given written notice (which may be by electronic mail) to the 
Democratic Services Lead Specialist by
[...]
ort:  To seek adoption of Devon 
procurement strategy 
 

Cllr Pearce / 
Rosie Wilson 

Report of Corporate 
Procurement Officer 

17 
September 
2020 

West Devon, 
Teignbridge, 
Torridge, Exeter, 
Mid, and North 
Devon Councils 

P
age 12



Council Title: Recovery Plan to the Covid-19 Crisis 
Purpose: to consider the recommendations of the Joint 
Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel and 
Development Management Committee on the draft 
Recovery Plan 
 

Cllr Pearce / 
Drew Powell 

Report of the Director of 
Governance and 
Assurance 

17 Sept 
2020 

To be considered at the 
joint Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel / 
Development 
Management Committee 
meeting on 3 Sept 2020 

Council Title: Amended Draft Budget 2020/21 
Purpose: To consider a report that presents an 
amended budget for 2020/21 in light of the impact of 
Covid-19 

Cllr Pearce / 
Lisa Buckle 

Report of the Section 
151 Officer 

17 Sept To be considered at the 
joint Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel / 
Development 
Management Committee 
meeting on 3 Sept 2020 

Enterprise Title:  Commercial Investments Update 
Purpose:  to update the Council on any commercial 
investment opportunities   
 

Cllr Bastone / 
Chris Brook 

Report of Director of 
Place and Enterprise 

17 
September 
2020 

 

Enterprise Title:  Revenue Budget Monitoring up to August 2020 
Purpose:  A revenue budget monitoring report to 
monitor income and expenditure variations against the 
approved revenue budget for 2020/21 up to August 
2020. 

Cllr Bastone / 
Lisa Buckle 

Report of S151 Officer 17 Sept 
2020 

 

Executive Title:  Consent to grant a Long Lease at Totnes 
Pavillion 
Purpose:  To allow SHDC to grant Tadpool a long lease 
of the Totnes Pavillion to assist in securing investment 
into the site to improve the facility 
 

Cllr Bastone /  
Chris Brook 

Report of Director of 
Place and Enterprise 

17 Sept 
2020 

 

Strategic 
Planning /  
Environment 
 

Title:  Coastal Concordat 
Purpose of report:  To outline to Memb
[...]
dopts the Homelessness Strategy Action Plan 2020-21 (as attached 
at Appendix 3) with effect from 1 April 2020 

 
 

1. Executive summary 
1.1. Members will recall the adoption of the 2017-22 Homelessness Strategy.  

The document is attached as Appendix 1.  
1.2. The review of the 2019/20 Action plan has been completed and surmised 

in Appendix 2.   
1.3. The draft 2020-21 Action plan is attached as Appendix 3 and details the 

proposed actions for the Strategy’s third year.  
 

2. Background 
2.1. It is a statutory requirement of the Homeless Act 2002 for each Local 

Authority to have a homeless strategy, which reviews homelessness and 
its causes locally, and the plan to tackle and prevent homelessness in 
their area. It is also a requirement that the Authority will consult with the 
public or Local Authorities, voluntary organisations or other as they 
consider appropriate.  Whilst it is not a requirement to consult on the 
annual action plans we would normally consult on the content of the 
annual action plan as part of our annual Homelessness Forum.  
Unfortunately, due to Covid 19 our annual forum could not take place and 
our action plan has therefore been developed to take into account the 
changes brought about by the recent pandemic.    

Page 15



2.2. The South Hams and West Devon Joint Homelessness Strategy was 
adopted in 2017 and included a requirement to produce an annual Action 
plan and the requirement to report to members annually on progress 
against the previous year’s action plan.  

2.3. Members will appreciate the need to respond effectively to emerging 
trends and developments as a result of the Covid19 pandemic.  The 
action plan has been structured to take into account the need for 
flexibility in the face of our communities changing needs. 

 
3. Outcomes/outputs 

3.1. Members are asked to recommend to the Executive the adoption of the 
2020-2021 South Hams & West Devon Homeless Strategy Action Plan (as 
attached at Appendix 3).   
[...]
nsulted 
in June 2020. 

Set for approval 
by Waste 
Partnership Board.P

age 67



Weekly Recycling & Food Waste

P
age 68



P
age 69



Non recyclable 
waste

Alternate Weekly Collections

WEEK 1

WEEK 2

P
age 70



Communications Strategy

OnlineOnline

Social MediaSocial Media

WebsiteWebsite

Press releasesPress releases

In PersonIn Person

RoadshowsRoadshows

Community talksCommunity talks

Recycling 
Champions
Recycling 

Champions

Direct to 
households

Direct to 
households
Day change letter 
(where applicable)
Day change letter 
(where applicable)

Info pack mail outInfo pack mail out

Info pack with 
containers

Info pack with 
containers

P
age 71



Campaign Launch September

Liaison with TAPs and community 
groups

July - December

Info pack mail drop January

Container Delivery (with further 
info)

January - February

Service Commencement March

Communications Timeframe

P
age 72



Member resources

Informal 
member 
sessions

Member 
briefing 
notes

FAQs

Bulletin 
updates

Copies of 
information 
to residents

Resources 
for events

P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

NOT FOR PUBLICATION 
This report contains exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of part 
1 of schedule 12a to the Local Government Act 1972 (applies to appendix 
A) 
 

 

Report to: 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

Date: 16th July 2020 

Title: ICT Update 

Portfolio Area: Support Services – Councillor N Hopwood 

 

Wards Affected: All 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

  

Author: Mike Ward Role: Head of IT Practice 

Contact: email: mike.ward@swdevon.gov.uk 01803 861310 

 
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION:   

That the Overview & Scrutiny Panel notes the continuous 
improvement and evolution of the Council’s IT platform to meet 
the needs of its ambitious and successful service delivery model. 

 

 
1. Executive summary  
 
 

1.1 This report is an overview of work completed in the IT 
Community of Practice during the previous twelve months as 
part of a continuous programme of work designed to further 
improve the security, resilience, availability and capability of 
the Council’s IT service.  It also highlights improvements in 
the pipeline to be implemented over the year ahead. 
 
 

 
 

Page 75

Agenda Item 9



 

 
2. Background  
 

2.1 The IT Practice is responsible for delivery and support of 
2.1.1 All network infrastructure spanning two principle 

locations and approximately 160 servers. 
2.1.2 Exchange email, Skype for business, Telephony. 
2.1.3 Security hardware, firewalls, anti-virus, anti-malware 

and web filtering. 
2.1.4 Office applications including Civica Workflow360, 

Planning and Environmental Health, Civica Financials, 
Northgate Revenues and Benefits. 

2.1.5 Approximately 400 client devices such as laptops, 
Surface Go’s and iPads. 

2.1.6 Secure remote access to services. 
 

 
3 Outcomes/outputs  

 
3.1 The previous IT resilience report presented to the Overview 

and & Scrutiny panel on 11th July 2019 referenced the 
following work was underway which in now complete:- 
3.1.1 Extending the resilience of Pulse by purchasing an 

additional remote access appliance, in addition we 
have purchased extra concurrent connection licenses 
to reduce the possibility of contention over connections 
to nil (item 3.5 in the report dated 11th July 2019). 

3.1.2 The installation of a new network storage device (item 
3.11). 

3.1.3 The upgrading of the Exchange (email server) 
architecture (item 3.12). 

3.1.4 The Microsoft Office 365 programme has resumed with 
the commissioning of a Microsoft Teams Pilot 
commencing July 2020 (item 3.6). 
 

3.2 Future IT Programme. Councillors will be aware that 
implementation of the Future IT programme is underway.  
The solutions implemented in the Future IT programme are 
the result of many months of assessment and comparison of 
the market coupled with engagement with officers, a   
Member lead working party and Members.  Th
[...]
on the progress being made on their sustainability / 
environmental obligations; and

3. All Members be given advanced notice from Fusion of the rationale behind any 
proposed changes in leisure prices.

Council Tax 
Reduction 
Scheme 2020/21

A report was presented to the Panel that sought to recommend to the Executive that 
the Scheme was working satisfactorily and did not require any amendments to be 
made. Following a debate, the Panel supported this proposal.

Community Safety 
Partnership (CSP) 
– Annual Report

In line with statutory requirements, the Panel considered its annual update from the 
CSP and raised a number of issues that were to be taken forward. In their concluding 
comments, Panel Members resolved that ‘the contents of the Annual Report be 
welcomed and an all Member Workshop be convened in January 2020.’

Safeguarding 
Policy

The Panel considered a report that sought to provide an opportunity to annually 
scrutinise and review Safeguarding practices and procedures.

The Panel then RESOLVED that:

1. they continue to formally review safeguarding on an annual basis;

2. the Executive be RECOMMENDED to adopt the revised Safeguarding Policy (as 
outlined at Appendix A of the presented agenda report); and

3. the Executive be RECOMMENDED to instruct officers to undertake a viability 
study regarding the merits of DBS checks for all Members, with the outcome of 
this study being reported back to a future Overview and Scrutiny Panel meeting.

15

Page 103



South Hams District Council - Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2019-20

16

ENVIRONMENT Protecting, conserving and enhancing  
 our built and natural environment

Action 18/19 Progress

Climate Change Climate Change was a prominent agenda item for the Panel during 2019/20. This 
was reflected in the number of related public questions that were received on the 
Climate Change and Biodiversity agenda (as highlighted later in this Annual Report). 
Issues raised by the Panel included:

- points o

Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS 
OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel held on

Thursday, 16th July, 2020 at 10.00 am at the via Skype

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Birch
Vice Chairman Cllr Smerdon

Cllr Pennington Cllr Austen
Cllr Chown Cllr Jackson
Cllr McKay Cllr O'Callaghan
Cllr Reeve Cllr Rose
Cllr Spencer Cllr Sweett
Cllr Thomas

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Abbott Cllr Baldry
Cllr Bastone Cllr Brazil
Cllr Brown Cllr Hawkins
Cllr Hodgson Cllr Holway
Cllr Hopwood Cllr Pannell
Cllr Pearce Cllr Rowe
Cllr Taylor

Officers:
Deputy Chief Executive
Head Of Housing Revenues & Benefits
Head of Commissioning & Contracts
Head of IT
Senior Housing Specialist
Housing Specialist
Senior Specialist – Waste Strategy & Commissioning

1. Minutes 
O&S.1/20



The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on 
27 February 2020 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

2. Declarations of Interest 
O&S.2/20
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting but there were 
none made.

3. Public Forum 
O&S.3/20
In accordance with the Public Forum Procedure Rules, the Chairman 
informed that no questions had been received for consideration but 
there were none received.

4. Executive Forward Plan 
O&S.4/20
The Panel was presented with the most recently published Executive 
Forward Plan.

In response to a request for an update on the ‘Formation of a Wholly 
Owned Company’ proposal, officers advised that legal advice had been 
sought on the most appropriate means of structuring such a Company and 
it was agreed that a more detailed update would be presented to the Panel 
meeting to be held on 8 October 2020.

(a) Homelessness Strategy Action Plan

The Panel considered a report that sought to recommend to the Executive that the 
Homelessness Strategy Action Plan for 2020-21 be adopted.

In the ensuing debate, particular reference was made to:-

(i) The Young Devon project begin particularly well received in local schools;

(ii) the work of lead officers.  A number of Members in attendance paid tribute to 
the excellent work undertaken by those lead officers working on the 
homelessness prevention agenda.  As a consequence, an additional 
recommendation (as below) was PROPOSED and SECONDED and, when 
put to the vote, was declared CARRIED:

‘That the Panel thank the Housing Team for the production of an excellent 
report and for all of their hard work.’ 

(iii) the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic.  When questioned, officers confirmed 
that, whilst the service had not seen a significant spike in instances of 
Domestic Violence, it was already becoming apparent that the impacts on 
both mental health and financial hardship were proving to be very significant;

(iv) the Action Plan providing focus towards moving rough sleepers into 
temporary accommodation.  Officers proceeded to assure the Committee 
that they monitored the rough sleeper situation particularly closely;



(v) widespread support being expressed for the adoption of the Action Plan.

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That, with effect from 1 April 2020, the Executive be RECOMMENDED to 
adopt the Homelessness Strategy Action Plan 2020/21 (as attached at 
Appendix 3 of the presented agenda report); and

2. That the Panel thank the Housing Team for the production of an excellent 
report and for all of their hard work.

5. Waste Service Update - Presentation and Briefing Note 
O&S.5/20
The Head of Commissioning and Contracts conducted a presentation 
that provided an update on the proposed revisions to the Waste and 
Recycling Service.

During discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) The importance, as the project evolved, of both regular Member involvement 
and awareness and a clear Communications Strategy were stressed by a 
number of Members;

(b) It was confirmed that the new Service was being developed to reflect the 
public wish to increase recycling provision.  For example, officers advised 
that the new Service would include the provision for kerbside collection of 
glass materials;

(c) With regard to the disposal of single use gloves and face masks, it was 
confirmed that Government guidance was that these could not be recycled at 
this present time.  In recognising that there was an organisation that was 
offering to recycle these products, it was requested that officers look to 
signpost residents to the availability of this service; 

(d) In response to a specific staffing matter raised, officers advised that they 
would report the issue to the contractor and ask that all of their staff be 
reminded of their Code of Conduct;

(e) The lead Executive Member encouraged his fellow Members to refrain from 
raising day-to-day operational issues with the lead officers.  Instead, the 
Member requested that such matters be raised either via the Localities 
Service or the ‘report online’ functionality on the Council website;

(f) The Committee was assured that all Members would have advanced sight of 
the proposed round reviews prior to them being implemented.  This 
assurance was welcomed by a number of Members;

(g) It was hoped that the public confusion over what currently could (and could 
not) be recycled would be overcome through the new Service;



(h) A Member felt that the cost implications arising from the new Service should 
be considered at a future meeting of the Audit Committee.  Since the 
Member was a serving Audit Committee Member, the Chairman encouraged 
him to raise it a future meeting of that Committee at the time when the future 
Work Programme was being discussed.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the Panel thank lead officers for their presentation and supporting Briefing 
Note that outlines the delay to the Waste and Recycling Service.

6. ICT Update 
O&S.6/20
A report was considered that provided an overview of work that had been 
completed in the IT service area during the previous twelve months as part 
of a continuous programme of work designed to further improve its 
security, resilience, availability and capability.  In addition, the report also 
highlighted proposed improvements to be implemented over the year 
ahead.

In discussion, the following points were raised:

(a) Officers confirmed that a detailed training programme would be made available to 
Members during the proposed roll-out of Microsoft Teams and Office365;

(b) Members were advised that, whilst the service had been required to work from 
home during the Pandemic, this had not resulted in any impact on service 
delivery or the progress of the Future IT project;

(c) With regard to the constraints arising from regular software and security 
updates, all Members were encouraged to shut down their IT devices at the end 
of each day to minimise the impact of any disruption.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the Panel note the continuous improvement and evolution of the Council’s 
IT platform to meet the needs of its ambitious and successful service delivery 
model.

7. Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 
O&S.7/20
The Panel considered a report that presented its Annual Report for 
2019/20.

In debate, Members recognised the impressive amount of work that had 
been undertaken by the Panel during 2019/20 and the Chairman, Vice-
Chairman and lead officers were subsequently thanked for their work in 
supporting the effectiveness of the Overview and Scrutiny function.

It was then:



RECOMMENDED

That Council be RECOMMENDED that the Overview and Scrutiny Annual 
Report for 2019/20 be approved.

8. Task & Finish Group Updates 
O&S.8/20
(a) Locality Service

The Panel recognised that the Locality Service would be central to the Council’s 
Recovery Plan to the COVID-19 Pandemic.  As a result, Members noted that the 
draft Plan was next to be considered at a joint meeting of the Panel and 
Development Management Committee that was to be held on 3 September 2020.

It was therefore considered appropriate for a further update from the Group to be 
presented to the Panel meeting to be held on 8 October 2020.

Finally, the Panel agreed a proposal whereby Cllr Jackson replaced Cllr Birch as a 
serving Member of the Task and Finish Group.

9. Annual O+S Work Programme 
O&S.9/20
During consideration of the latest version of the Panel’s Annual Work 
Programme, the following additions, amendments and deletions were made 
to the Programme:

- The Chairman put forward a proposal to establish a Task and Finish Group to 
develop a Consultation and Engagement Strategy.  In discussion, Members 
were supportive of this suggestion and it was PROPOSED and SECONDED and 
when put to vote was declared CARRIED that:

‘1. A Consultation and Engagement Strategy Task and Finish Group 
(comprising of Cllrs Birch, Chown (subject to his availability to 
partake), Reeve, Rose (Group Chairman), Spencer and Thomas) be 
established; and

2. The Group be tasked with presenting its concluding report to the 
Panel meeting to be held on 19 November 2020.’

- The Panel was reminded of its earlier request (Minute O&S.4/20 above refers) to 
receive an update on the proposed formation of a Wholly Owned Company at its 
meeting to be held on 8 October 2020.

The Meeting concluded at 11.50 am

Signed by:



Chairman


